Industrial with Mineral Extraction Combining District (M1-ME), based on 
the findings contained within the attached Resolution (Attachment 1). 

III. Project Action: Adopt the attached Resolution to deny the Variance (VAR19-

0003) for the construction of several structures up to a height of one hundred 
sixty-five (165) feet, where forty-five (45) feet is required, pursuant to the 
Light Industrial Zoning District (Nevada County LUDC, Section L-II 2.5 – 
Industrial Uses, Table L-II 2.5.E), based on the findings contained within the 
attached Resolution (Attachment 1).

[...]

• Reclamation of the project sites in accordance with a proposed Reclamation 
Plan (upon completion of the eighty (80)-year mining). 

The aboveground facilities would be located within an approximately twenty-nine (29)-
acre industrial area on the existing approximately one hundred nineteen (119)-acre 
Brunswick Industrial Site that would include but not be limited to, a headframe building 
around the existing concrete silo used to hoist rock from the Brunswick shaft; covered 
conveyor system used to transport, a) barren rock to a truck hauling area within an adjacent

[...]

Engineered fill generated by the proposed mining activities would be placed on 
approximately thirty-one (31) acres of the Brunswick Industrial Site to create a level pad 
of approximately twenty-one (21) acres for potential future industrial use. In total, up to 
approximately sixty (60) acres of the one hundred nineteen (119)-acre site could be subject 

1 As amended by May 5, 2023 request by the applicant. Please see discussion of proposed Alternative 2 below.  

to surface disturbance and/or development for the aboveground facilities and fill 
placement. The remaining fifty-nine (59) acres would remain undeveloped and would not

[...]

disturbance to a condition suitable for industrial uses and open space as 
allowed by Nevada County LUDC, Section L-II 2.5 – Industrial Uses, Table 
L-II 2.5 D – Light Industrial. 

• Variance: A Variance to the Building Height Limits has been requested to 

allow for the construction of Headframes at eighty (80) and one hundred 
sixty-five (165) feet in height, two hoist buildings at fifty (50) feet, and a 
processing plant at sixty-four (64) feet, where forty-five (45) feet is required, 
pursuant to the Light Industrial Zoning District (Nevada County LUDC, 
Section L-II 2.5 – Industrial Uses, Table L-II 2.5.E).

[...]

obstructed, and will be located a safe distance from underground workings, tunneling and 
construction operations, shafts, electrical wiring, and combustible rubbish, as is required 
by 29 CFR 1926.904, 30 CFR 57.6161 and 8 CCR 5258. 

The Hazardous Material Inventory Statement for Brunswick provides that a maximum of 
twenty-eight thousand (28,000) pounds of explosives will be stored underground. Rise 
intends to use approximately 0.93 tons of explosives and approximately two hundred fifty-
seven (257) detonators per day to facilitate Rise’s mining operations at the Brunswick 

Industrial Site. Implementation of the mitigation measures required in the EIR would 
reduce the impact to a less-than-significant level. 

Mitigation Measure 4.7-1(a-d) requires the mine operator to comply with all applicable

[...]

week, including the height of several of the proposed buildings and Headframe which is 
proposed at a height of one hundred sixty-five (165), where forty-five (45) feet is required 
by the Light Industrial Zoning District. As proposed it is estimated that a maximum of two 

hundred thirty-six (236) one (1)-way truck trips and an average of one hundred fifteen 
(115) one (1)-way truck trips would daily occur over the course of eighty (80) years. This 
level of mining and processing activity could also be considered inconsistent with the rural 
character and quality of life of the surrounding area. While the project site is zoned Light

[...]

requested to exceed the forty-five (45)-foot height limit of the Industrial Zone. As proposed 
these building heights could be considered inconsistent with the rural character and quality 
of life. 

As proposed, the mining operations would occur 24 hours a day, seven days a week. It is 
estimated that a maximum of two hundred thirty-six (236) one-way truck trips and an 
average of one hundred fifteen (115) one (1)-way truck trips would occur daily over the 
course of eighty (80) years. This level of mining and processing activity could also be 
considered inconsistent with the rural character and quality of life of the surrounding area. 
While the Site is designated IND and zoned Industrial, there are many types of industrial

[...]

has transitioned to semi-rural since the original mining operation and subsequent sawmill 
operation concluded.  

USF Designation 

Meanwhile, the USF designation is intended for single-family residential uses at densities 
of up to 4 dwelling units per acre (LUE Policy 1.2.4.c. The proposed project with three 
hundred twelve (312) employees slated to work at the mine, twenty-four (24) hours a day, 
seven (7) days a week, would not be consistent with the “open, rural, lifestyle, pastoral 
character” of the surrounding rural residential development to the south of the project.